Decision No. 18537.



BEFORE THE RAILROAD COLDISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of SUNSET RAILWAY COMPANY to abandon and remove a fourteen-hundred and twenty-two (1422) foot team track and old station building at non-agency station of Hazelton, County of Kern, State of California.

) Application No. 13672.

BY THE COMMUSSION:

ORDER

Sunset Railway Company, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment and removal of a fourteen-hundred and twenty-two (1422) foot team track and old station building located at non-agency station of Hazelton in Kern County, State of California, and shown in yellow on a blue-print map (Marked Sunset Railway Drawing A.B. 3211) attached to and forming a portion of the application.

Applicant alleges that the track and old station building herein proposed to be abandoned is owned by applicant and is constructed on its right-of-way; that the said station building has not been used since 1912 for the transaction of any railroad business, and is not being used for any purpose nor expected to be used or required in future; that there are ample team track facilities available at said Hazelton Station

to care for present and prospective business, aside from said fourteen-hundred and twenty-two (1422) foot team track, and that said fourteen-hundred and twenty-two (1422) foot team track and said station building are, in the opinion of your petitioner, not now required nor likely to be required in the future.

The California Farm Bureau Federation has been consulted in the matter and, through its manager, J. J. Deuel, advises that said organization has no objections to the granting of this application.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore,

De and it is hereby granted to Sunset Railway Company, a corporation, to abandon and remove a fourteen-hundred and twenty-two (1422) foot team track and old station building located at Hazelton Station in Kern County, State of California, and as more definitely shown in yellow on map (Marked Sunset Railway Drawing A.B. 3211) attached to and forming a part of the application.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 214

day of Jine, 1927.

hours dem

-2-